South Dakota Public Utility Commission
Docket No. TC12-134

Data Request No. 1-1: Have all of TC Systems’s access services invoices to date used
intrastate rates which match their interstate rates?

Response: Yes, intrastate access service invoices issued by TC Systems to date have
been billed at intrastate rates which are the same as the rates set forth in the Company’s
Federal Access Tariff.

Responsible Person: Tom Hammond

Data Request No. 1-2: Does TC Systems intend to file tariff revisions prior to July 1,
2014 to give originating VolP traffic interstate rate treatment?

Response: The language in TC System’s Price List, Original Sheet 2, Section 4.1 (see
language below), reflects that all Switched Access Service will be assessed at the rates
contained in the Company’s Federal Access Tariff, so a filing will not be necessary on
July 1, 2014.

4.1. Switched Access Service

Switched Access Services will be assessed at the rates set forth in the
Company's Federal Access Tariff, FCC TCG Tariff No. 2, posted at
http://serviceguide.att.com/ABS/ext/TariffDetails.cfm, Section 5.8.K and 5.53.

Responsible Person: Tom Hammond

Data Request No. 1-3: Please provide definitions for VoIP and PSTN in the
“Definitions” section of the Preface.

Response: TC Systems will add the following definitions to its tariff:

VOIP - Voice Over Internet Protocol: a technology or set of standards for delivery of
telephone calls and other voice communications over the Internet, involving conversion
of analog voice signals to digital form.

PSTN - Public Switched Telephone Network: the conventional message switched

telephone network.

Responsible Person: Tom Hammond



Data Request No. 1-4: Referring to the definition for “Access Service” on page 4 of the
Preface, should the first sentence conclude “enable a Customer to originate or terminate a
Call”?

Response: TC Systems will add the word “originate” to the definition of “Access
Service” so the sentence will conclude “enable a Customer to originate or terminate a
Call.”

Responsible Person: Tom Hammond

Data Request No. 1-5: Please remove “(1)” from the end of paragraph 2.3.10.B (A) and
the start of the following paragraph on page 20 of section 2.

Response: In discussion with Staff it was agreed that no change is required as the (1)
refers to a footnote.

Responsible Person: Wauneta Browne

Data Request No. 1-6: Please replace “(4)” in line 5 of paragraph E on page 25 of
section 2 with “(3)”.

Response: TC Systems will change “(4)” to “(3)” on page 25 of Section 2.
Responsible Person: Tricia Scrocco and Jon Blessing

Data Request No. 1-7: Please replace “B.2” in line 1 of paragraph 1 on page 33 of
section 2 with “B.1”.

Response: TC Systems will change “B.2” to “B.1” on page 33 of Section 2.
Responsible Person: Tricia Scrocco and Jon Blessing

Data Request No. 1-8: Please replace “A.” in paragraph 2 of 2.4.8 on page 43 of section
2 with “the”.

Response: TC Systems will replace “A.” with “the” on page 43 of Section 2.

Responsible Person: Tricia Scrocco and Jon Blessing



Data Request No. 1-9: Please explain the airline mileage formula at the bottom of page
46 in section 2, particularly why there is a “10” in the denominator.

Response: As discussed with Staff, the formula contained on page 46 of Section 2, is the
industry standard formula used to calculate airline mileage.

Responsible Person: Wauneta Browne

Data Request No. 1-10: Please replace “D” in the first paragraph on page 2 of section 4
With “C39.

Response: TC Systems will change “D” to “C” on page 2 of Section 4.

Responsible Person: Tricia Scrocco and Jon Blessing

Data Request No. 1-11: Please replace the words “terminations”, “terminating”, and
“termination” in the first paragraph on page 3 of section 4 with the words “originations”,
“originating”, and “origination”.

Response: In discussion with Staff it was agreed that no change is required.
Responsible Person: Wauneta Browne

Data Request No. 1-12: Please replace “C” at the start of paragraph 2 on page 3 of
section 4 with “2” and indent accordingly.

Response: TC Systems will change “C” to “2” on page 3 of Section 4 and indent
accordingly.

Responsible Person: Tricia Scrocco and Jon Blessing

Data Request No. 1-13: Please replace the “D” which labels the last paragraph on page
3 of section 4 with “C”.

Response: TC Systems will change “D” to “C” on page 3 of Section 4.

Responsible Person: Tricia Scrocco and Jon Blessing

Data Request No. 1-14: Please change the effective date throughout the tariff to January
16, 2013. (the day following the Commission meeting).



Response: In discussion with Staff it was agreed that no change is required.

Responsible Person: Wauneta Browne



